


Douglas County Board of Commissioners 

Purchasing Department 

 
FIREFIGHTER BRUSH TRUCK 

 

INVITATION TO BID     

Solicitation No. 15-020 

 

The Douglas County Board of Commissioners are seeking bids from qualified firms to 

deliver a new Firefighter Brush Truck built upon an Ford F550 Super Duty, Dual rear 

wheel or equivalent chassis, meeting all requirements of our Invitation to Bid document, 

Douglas County Fire Department Brush Truck Specifications, all Federal, State and local 

regulation.   

 

All information for interested bidders may be obtained at the office of the Douglas 

County Purchasing Director, located on the third floor of the Douglas County 

Courthouse, 8700 Hospital Drive, Douglasville, Georgia. 

 

Sealed bids in response to this Invitation will be sent to: 

 

  Douglas County, Georgia, Board of Commissioners 

  Bill Peacock - Purchasing Director 

  3
rd

 Floor 

  8700 Hospital Drive  

  Douglasville, Georgia  30134 

 

Bids may be mailed or hand delivered to the Purchasing Director’s Office no later than 

2:00 PM, ET, January 21, 2016, so they may be included among those opened and read 

at the Douglas County Courthouse, Purchasing Department, third floor, 8700 Hospital 

Drive, Douglasville, GA 30134.    Each response should be marked: 

“Bid – BRUSH TRUCK – Solicitation No. 15-020, January 21, 2016”. 

 

All questions regarding the Bid should be emailed or faxed (770-920-7219) to the 

Purchasing Department, bpeacock@co.douglas.ga.us, by no later than 5:00 PM, Monday, 

January 11, 2016.  Responses will be provided by 5:00 PM, Thursday, January 14, 2016. 

 

Douglas County reserves the right to waive informalities, to reject any and all bids, to 

evaluate bids, to accept portions of any bid and to accept any bid, which in its opinion, 

may be in the best interest of the County.   The county reserves the right to add to or 

delete from the contract after the contract has been awarded. 

 

Evidence of Insurance shall also be submitted as a part of the sealed bid, meeting those 

limits as stated in the bid documents. 

 

Qualifications of the Bidder will be reviewed before the Award of the Contract.  The 

County may consider Award of the Contract to other than the low Bidder. 

 

mailto:bpeacock@co.douglas.ga.us


No bid will be received or accepted after the above specified date and time of the bid 

opening.  

 

Bids submitted after the designated date and time will be deemed invalid and returned 

unopened to the bidder.  No bid may be withdrawn within ninety (90) days after the bid 

opening and all bids shall remain firm during this period.  

 

 

      

 

 



Bid Specs for Brush Truck 12/2/2015 

 1 

1) Chassis: 
 A) F550 Super Duty, Dual rear wheel or Equivalent 

 B) 4 Wheel drive  

 C) GVW: total of 19,500 lbs. 

    2) Cab: 
 A) 4 Door cab  

3) Cab Seating: 
 A) Front seat consist of heavy duty vinyl captain style  

 B) with center armrest and storage 

4) Rear Cab: 
 A) Two jump style seats with air pack mounts 

5) Engine: 
      Option 1: 

 6.7 L OHV Power Stroke Diesel V8 or Equivalent 

      Option 2: 
 6.8 SOHC V10 Gas Fired Engine or Equivalent 

6) Transmission: 
 A) Torque shift 6 speed automatic with overdrive 

 B) Heavy Duty 

7) Ambulance Prep Package: 
 A) Dual 200-amp heavy duty alternators 

 B) Dual 12 V 750 CCA/78-amp hour batteries 

8) Drive: 
 A) 4-wheel drive with manual transfer case shift  

 B) Manual locking hubs 

9) Functional: 
 A) 4-wheel anti-lock braking system 

 B) Fuel tank- 40gal aft axel 

 C) Exhaust termination- right side in front of rear wheel 

 D) Stabilizer bars- front and rear 

 E) Power steering with steering damper 

 F) Class 5 receiver hitch in rear 



Bid Specs for Brush Truck 12/2/2015 

 2 

 G) Trailer wiring- 7 wire harness 

 H) Front brush guard with 12,000 lb. winch with control 

10) Interior: 
 A) Floor covering full black vinyl 

11) Wheels: 
 A) 10-hole disc 

 B) 19.5inch X 6inch steel 

12) Tires: 
 A) LT 225 70Rx 19.5 BSW traction all terrain style 

13) Chassis Paint Color: 
 B) Cab is single color red 

14) Chassis Modifications: 
 A) 1 set black powder coated steel step bars mounted on each side of the cab 

 B) Tire pressure indicator valve stem caps 

 C) Rear mud flaps 

 D) Master body disconnect switch 

 E) Back up alarm with a 97Db wired to activate when transmission is placed in reverse. 

15) Pump and related items: 
 A) Rear mounted drop in pump positioned at rear of flatbed body 

 B) Darley medium pressure high volume pump (or Equivalent ) finished and installed 

 C) Single stage centrifugal pump 

 D) Pump shaft stainless steel corrosion resistant 

 E) Pump capable of maximum discharge 400gpm 

 F) Maximum discharge pressure 150psi  

 G) Pump engine: Briggs and Stratton van guard 4 cycle 18hp gasoline engine (or 
Equivalent) 

 H) 12-volt starter also equipped with recoil rope start and 16amp regulated alternator 

 I) Pump engine is connected to battery system on chassis 

16) Pump Control Panel: 
 A) Control panel is to be installed at the rear of unit, and contain the following: 

 B) Key less run stop ignition switch 

 C) Hour meter/ tachometer 

 D) Engine choke lever 

 E) Main Discharge pressure gauge 



Bid Specs for Brush Truck 12/2/2015 

 3 

 F) Pressure Gauge for 2 ½ discharge 

 G) Venier style Engine throttle 

 H) Pressure gauge for 1 ½ inch Discharge 

 I) Pressure gauge for pre-connect 1 ½ inch discharge 

 J) Panel light 

 K) Reset Breaker 

 L) The control panel operator accessible from the ground at rear of truck 

17) Plumbing System: 
Consist of: 

 A) Stainless steel hard piping or flexible high pressure hose as deemed necessary 

 B) Hose threads are NST on all apparatus intakes and discharges 

 C) One gated 2 ½ inch line between the tank and pump 

 D) One gated 2 ½ inch intake  

 E) One gated 2 ½ inch discharge 

 F) One gated 1 ½ inch Discharge 

 G) One gated 1 ½ inch pre-connect piped in at customers desired position   

 H) Two gated booster reel with rollers/guide and 200ft of 1-inch rubber jacketed hose 
with nozzle 

 I) Reel is to have an electric rewind motor with switch located on panel 

 J) Booster reel is to be pre-piped 

 K) Apparatus equipped with automatic direct injection foam proportioning system 
capable of handling class A foam concentrate 

 L) Components of proportioning system to include: 
o 1) Operator control module   
o 2) Paddle wheel flow meter 
o 3)pump and electric motor to motor driver 
o 4) Required wiring harnesses 
o 5) Low level tank switch  
o 6) Foam tank 25-gallons 
o 7) Foam injection check valve 

 M) Booster Tank with a capacity of 400 US gallons 

 N) Tank constructed of non-corrosive thermoplastic and UV stabilized for maximum 
protection 

 O) 1-inch tank drain located at base of tank with a nylon plug 

18) Truck Bed: 
 A) Aluminum construction 

 B) 11-foot maximum length 



Bid Specs for Brush Truck 12/2/2015 

 4 

19) Side Body Compartments: 
 A) Two equipment storage compartment on the forward portion of the left hand side of 

the flat bed surface 

 B) Each box will have the Dimensions 36-inch-long ,28- inches’ high, 20- inches’ deep 

 C) Constructed of aluminum 

 D) Compartments equipped with: 
o 1) Horizontally hinged lift up door 
o 2) Door shall be fully gasketed with neoprene sponge 
o 3) Held open at 120 degrees with two gas shocks 
o 4) Doors have two stainless steel T handles latches with keyed locks 
o 5) Compartments must have LED lighting 

 E) hose compartments with the dimensions of 18 inches wide, 8” tall, and 72” length 
with lid shall be installed on top of 2 storage compartments 

o 1) Made of diamond plate aluminum open at the rear for quick access 

 F) Back board compartment constructed directly behind the cab and mounted to flatbed 
surface with access doors on the left and right side. 

o  Top of the backboard storage area shall have a hose tray dimensions to be 
decided 

 G) The right hand side compartments and hose tray should mirror the left sided 
compartments in dimensions and design 

 H) Unit will have compartment with door and T handle latch between frame rails for 
tool storage accessible from the rear 

o Capable of holding rakes, brooms, axes, etc.… 
o 12 volt LED compartment light  

 I) 2 LED bottom raise telescoping flood lights mounted to front of bed of truck. 

20) Lighting and Warning Device Package: 
 A) 1 Whelen 56-inch light bar 

 B) 4 red LED lights positioned as 2 on each corner 

 C) 4 red LED modules across the front 

 D) 2 White LED modules on front 

 E) Wig Wag headlights 

 F) Strobe rear lighting 

 G) Controlled by switch mounted in cab 

 H) 1 Whelen electronic siren mounted in the cab 

 I) Electric Air horn, Wail, Yelp, Hi Low and hard wired PA microphone 

 J) 1 Whelen 100-watt speaker mounted in the front 

 K) Meet current NFPA 1901 1906 requirements 

 L) Chevron striping and reflective striping 

 M) Lettering to be designated by Fire Department 

 N) surface mounted flood light on rear of each aluminum box facing pump area 
switched in cab 



INVITATION TO BID: FIREFIGHTER BRUSH TRUCK THIS BID TO RETURNED TO 

SOLICITATION NO.  15-020 DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Purchasing Department

BID OPENING DATE: 1/21/2016 8700 HOSPITAL DRIVE

CLOSING TIME: 2:00 PM DOUGLASVILLE, GA 30135

BIDDER INFORMATION

Douglas County Board of Commissioners The bidder information block below to be completely

See Attached Terms/General Conditions filled out.  Failure to sign statement below by authorized

representative will render bid invalid

Contact (County Staff): Bill Peacock All bids must be typewritten or printed in ink.

Telephone Number: 770-920-7247

Email:  bpeacock@co.douglas.ga.us Company Name:  ___________________________

___________________________

ALL BIDS ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING Address: ___________________________________

INSTRUCTIONS WHEN CHECKED:

1. __√_____ The below instructions, and "General Conditions" attached.                ____________________________________

2. ___√____ The attached Agency Contract Terms and 

Conditions shall apply (___) page(s). ____________________________________________

3. ___√____ the attached "General Conditions"  City            State Zip

shall apply (_6__) page(s).

4. ___√____ In conformance with the attached "Specifications" ____________________________________________

(___) page(s). Telephone FAX

5. _______ See attached (___) page(s) of (___) line items.

6. ___√____ Equipment or supplies offered to conform to the attached TIIN (Tax ID Number) or SSN (Social Security Number)

_√__Plans/Specs_√__Drawing(s)___Sample(s) ____________________________________________

7. _______ Bidders must show manufacturer's name and model number

for each line item offered For Delivery in  120 Days after Bid Award

8. _______ Bidders to furnish specifications and complete descriptive

literature with bid if offering substitute or alternate item.

Bidder is cautioned to carefully read the instructions and the terms and BID TOTAL

conditions on the attached sheets.  Failure to adhere to these

instructions and terms and conditions may result in rejection of bid. 

INSTRUCTIONS – See any attached sheets for additional terms, conditions, and specifications.

1)  Quotes containing provisions for late or interest charges will not be c considered.  Removed or strike through any reference to these types of 

provisions on forms, and to initial the changes prior to submitting a response.

2)  All responses will be considered F.O.B. Destination.  Otherwise, freight charges must be separately stated in the bid for either the exact or a

“shall not exceed” amount.

3)  Each bidder shall place the bid Closing Time, Date, and the bid Number on the outside of the envelope containing the bid or fax  

coversheet.  This information can be found in the upper left corner of this page.  Failure to include  the information could delay receipt and cause the bid 

to not be considered for evaluation or award.

4)  Payment discounts from one (1) percent up to five (5) percent, for payment in no less than thirty (30) days, will be considered for the purposes of

evaluation.  All discounts will be taken when earned based on either the date of delivery and acceptance of the complete line item or the invoice

date, whichever is later.  Prices quoted must be based upon payment not sooner than thirty days or the quote may be considered non-responsive.

5)  Only one bid form may be sent in an envelope.  Any alternates offered for consideration are to be listed on the single bid.  If you are quoting on

more than one bid Number, a separate envelope must be used for each Number.  

The following statement must be signed at the time bids are submitted.  Failure to sign this statement will render bid invalid.

“I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement or connection with any corporation, firm or person submitting a bid for the same 

materials, supplies, or equipment, and is in all respect fair and without collusion or fraud.  I understand that collusive bidding is a violation of State and 

Federal law and can result in fines, prison sentences, and civil damage awards.  I agree to abide by all conditions of this bid, and certify that I am 

authorized to sign this bid for the bidder."

Authorized Signature: _____________________________________________Date: __________________________________

Name (typed or printed): __________________________________Email Address: __________________________________

Bill Peacock

Purchasing Director

mailto:bpeacock@co.douglas.ga.us


Douglas County Board of Commissioners 
Administrative Services Division  
Purchasing Department 
Pages 1 – 6 (revised 4/13) 
 

 General Conditions  1 

 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 

PURPOSE 
 
1. The purpose and intention of this invitation to bid issued by the Douglas County 

Purchasing Department is to afford all suppliers an equal opportunity to bid on all 
operating supplies, services, equipment, maintenance and repairs that are listed in 
the accompanying documents.  

 
SPECIFICATIONS 
 
2. Whenever standard Douglas County specifications are specified in any invitation to 

bid, or request for proposal, all bidders must comply with these specifications.  
Specifications other than standard specifications are to be considered as setting a 
standard of quality suitable to permit competition and at the same time protect the 
integrity of the purchasing process.  It is the overall intent of the specifications to 
insure that the minimum needs of the County are met.   
  
Brand or trade names used herein are intended to establish quality standards, and 
are not intended to limit or eliminate competition.   
 

      The County does reserve the right to specify that particular specifications be strictly  
      adhered to, and brand or trade names not be substituted. 
 
PURCHASING POLICY 
 
3. All bidders are hereby put on notice that, in all purchasing and related activities, the 

Douglas County Purchasing Department shall pursue a policy of securing the 
greatest possible economy consistent with grades of quality of supplies and services 
that are adapted to the purpose for which they are required. 

 
AWARD OF CONTRACT 
 
4. The award of all contracts will be made in conformity with the above purchasing 

policy.  Douglas County reserves the right to award items separately, grouped or on 
an “all or none” basis and to reject any or all bids and waive all informalities. 

 
PRICING 
 
5. All prices should be quoted in the unit of measure as required and shall be firm until 

bid is awarded unless otherwise specified. 
 
CANCELLATION OF CONTRACT 
 
6. In any of the following cases the Purchasing Department has the right to cancel any 

contract entered into under these Purchasing Rules and Regulations; 



Douglas County Board of Commissioners 
Administrative Services Division  
Purchasing Department 
Pages 1 – 6 (revised 4/13) 
 

 General Conditions  2 

 

a. Breach of Contract; 
b. In the event the contractor fails to furnish a satisfactory performance bond 

within the time specified, when such bond is required; 
c. Failure of the contractor to make delivery within the time specified in the 

contract; 
d. In the event any commodity of equipment is rejected for failure to meet  
     specifications, non-conformity with sample or the items are not in good    
     condition when delivered; 
e   Wherever the contractor is guilty of misrepresentation; i.e., misbranding of  
     food or drugs; 
f. Wherever the contract was obtained by fraud, collusion, conspiracy or other 

unlawful means, or the contract conflicts with any statutory and 
constitutional provision of the State of Georgia or the United States; or 

g. Wherever Douglas County deems that a cancellation is in the best interest of 
the County provided that the Vendor be notified of such cancellation prior to 
production and/or shipment. 

  
 
PERFORMANCE BONDS 
 
7. Douglas County reserves the right to require a performance bond on all awards over 

$1,000.00. 
 
NON PERFORMANCE 
 
8. In the event contractor fails to perform in accordance with the specifications, the 

contractor will be deemed to be in default.  The Purchasing authority shall notify the 
contractor verbally and in writing of incidence of nonperformance.  If the contractor 
fails to perform in accordance with the contract specifications, within five (5) days 
after notice, as provided herein, the Purchasing Manager shall take appropriate 
action including but not limited to contract cancellation, collection proceedings, 
suspension or disbarment. 

 
 
SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
9. If bidding other than specified in the bid proposal, state brand, model number and 

submit illustrations and descriptive literature with bid in order that quality, suitability, 
and compliance with the specifications may be determined.  Failure to do so may 
cause your bid to be disqualified.  

 
DISCOUNTS 
 
10. Discounts will be considered when making an award. 
 
QUANTITIES 



Douglas County Board of Commissioners 
Administrative Services Division  
Purchasing Department 
Pages 1 – 6 (revised 4/13) 
 

 General Conditions  3 

 

 
11. Douglas County reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity as necessary 

at the same prices and terms stated in sellers bid proposal. 
 
DELIVERY 
 
12. All deliveries shall be F.O.B. Douglas County, Georgia.  If the vendor fails to make 

delivery within a satisfactory time, Douglas County reserves the right to cancel the 
item and to purchase elsewhere charging the re-procurement costs, i.e., increase in 
price, cost of handling (if any), to the original vendor making the unsatisfactory, late 
or non-delivery cause for cancellation.    

 
PAYMENT 
 
13. Payments will not be made in advance.   Payments will be made after satisfactory 

delivery and acceptance by Douglas County for goods and/or services based on the 
actual quantities installed and unit prices submitted on the Bid Form.  This 
supersedes any Payment/Unit Price included in the bid documents and specifications. 

 
BID RESPONSE 
 
14. Bids should be submitted on the forms provided for this purpose and should be filled 

out with ink or typewritten and signed in ink.  Do not erase, correct or white over 
any prices or figures necessary for the completion of this bid proposal.  If any 
corrections are necessary, each one should be initialed.  Failure to comply with these 
requirements may cause your bid to be disqualified.  

 
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
 
15. At the option of Douglas County and acceptance by the contractor this contract may 

be extended for two (2) additional twelve (12) month periods not to exceed 36 
months at the same terms and prices. 

 
 
 
INSURANCE 
 
16.   For general contracting exposure.         

 
 A)   INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

    Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the contract,  
  insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property that  
  may arise from or in connection with performance of the Work hereunder  
  by the Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees, or  
  subcontractors.   

 



Douglas County Board of Commissioners 
Administrative Services Division  
Purchasing Department 
Pages 1 – 6 (revised 4/13) 
 

 General Conditions  4 

 

MINIMUM LIMITS OF INSURANCE 
  
Contractor shall maintain limits no less than: 
 

1. The Contractor and Subcontractors shall secure and maintain during 
the life of this contract Worker’s Compensation Insurance for all of 
their employees employed at the site of any Douglas County project, 
at statutory limits.  The Employer’s Liability shall have limits not less 
than $500,000.  

2. Comprehensive General Liability Insurance – shall be in limits no less 
than $1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for aggregate 
or property damage.  Property damage insurance shall be in broad 
form including complete operations. 

3. Automobile liability coverage for owned, non-owned and hired. Such 
insurance shall be in limits no less than $1,000,000 combined single 
limit per occurrence. 

4. Professional liability shall be in limits no less than $2,000,000 each 
claim made, and annual aggregate of $3,000,000 

 
  B)  OTHER INSURANCE PROVISIONS 
   1. General Liability, and Automobile Liability insurance 
 
  A. The Owner and its officers, officials, employees and  

 volunteers are to be covered as additional insured’s with  
 regards to any liability arising out of  activities performed 
 by or on behalf of the Contractor. 

  B. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the  
 policies shall not affect coverage provided to the Owner and  
 its officers, officials employees or volunteers. 
C. The Contractor is responsible for insuring its own property   
 and equipment.  

   2. Workers' Compensation and Employers Liability Coverage.  The insurer  
   shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against Douglas County and   
                      its officers, officials, employees and volunteers for losses arising from the  
                      work performed by the Contractor for the Owner. 
 
   3. All Coverages: Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be 
                       endorsed to state that coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled  
                       by either party, reduced in coverage or in limits except after ninety (90)  
                       days' prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, has  
                       been given to the Owner, Douglas County, Georgia, in care of the  
                       Douglas County Purchasing Department.  
 
  C)  ACCEPTABILITY.   

               Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a Best's rating of no less than  
         A:VIII, or otherwise  acceptable to the Owner. 



Douglas County Board of Commissioners 
Administrative Services Division  
Purchasing Department 
Pages 1 – 6 (revised 4/13) 
 

 General Conditions  5 

 

 
  D)  VERIFICATION OF COVERAGE. 
                   Contractor shall furnish Douglas County with certificates of insurance and  
  with original endorsements effecting coverage required by this clause. 
    These certificates and endorsements for each insurance policy are to be  
  signed by a person authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its  
  behalf.  The certificates and endorsements are to be received and  
  approved by the Owner before any work commences.  Douglas County  
  further reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all 

   required insurance policies at any time. 
 
  E)   SUBCONTRACTORS 
                  Contractor shall include all subcontractors as insured under its insurance or  
 shall ensure that subcontractors have met the insurance requirements of  
 this agreement.  Douglas County may request evidence of subcontractor’s  
 insurance at any time.   
 
LOCAL PREFERENCE 
 
17. Douglas County Board of Commissioners has approved the utilization of a local 

county preference to the Douglas County Code of Ordinance.   The local preference 
may be used and allows for a local firm to be awarded the bid when not the lowest 
bidder, if the lowest bid is within 3% of the local company’s bid amount, except for 
construction services, and road project expected to exceed $20,000, which will be 
subject to Georgia State law.   If all bidders are local firms, this section does not 
apply.     

 
INDEMNIFICATION AND GENERAL CONSTRUCTION TERMS 
 
18.  The contractor hereby agrees to protect, defend, indemnify and hold the county 
and its merit and contract employees, agents and officers free and harmless from any 
and all loses, claims, liens, demands and causes of action of every kind and character 
including, but not limited to, the amounts of judgments, penalties, interests, court costs, 
legal fees and all other expenses incurred by the county arising in favor of any party.   
 
Contractor agrees to investigate, handle, respond to, provide defense for and defend 
any such claims, demand or suit at the sole expense of the contractor.   Contractor also 
agrees to bear all other costs and expenses related, thereto, even if the claim or claims 
alleged are groundless, false or fraudulent.   This provision is not intended to create any 
cause of action in favor of any third party against contractor or the county or to enlarge 
in any way the contractor’s liability but is intended solely to provide indemnification of 
the county from liability for property damage, property loss, personal injury, bodily 
injury or death to the contractors, the contractor’s employees or any third persons or 
property arising from the contactor’s performance hereunder. 
 



Douglas County Board of Commissioners 
Administrative Services Division  
Purchasing Department 
Pages 1 – 6 (revised 4/13) 
 

 General Conditions  6 

 

The contractor agrees to keep informed and comply with all Federal, State, and local 
laws, policies, regulations, ordinances and codes, but not limited to, the contractors duty 
to provide a safe work environment and road conditions for the contractor’s employees, 
subcontractors, county employees and third parties.  This provision confers all safety 
responsibility, to include but not limited to, knowledge of the latest edition of the Manual 
on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD), Standard Highway Signs (SHS), Utility 
Accommodation Policy and Standards Manual, safety management, human resource 
management, and traffic management as it relates to all methods and forms of 
employee hiring and retention, safety signage, fall prevention, warning devices, safety 
barricades, safety fencing, work zone flaggers, scaffolding, motorist and pedestrian road 
and sidewalk detour direction and all other regulated safety requirements for the 
duration of The Work as is necessary to provide for the health and safety of the 
Contractor’s employees, subcontractors, county employees, pedestrians, motorists and 
all third parties.   Where and when applicable, warning devices shall be placed prior to 
the commencement of any road improvement work on any roads and shall remain in 
place until the conclusion of all Work. 
 
GEORGIA SECURITY AND IMMIGRATION ACT OF 2006 
 
19. As of July 1, 2007, all contracts with Douglas County must have a certification from 
the Contractor that they comply with the Georgia Security and Immigration Act of 2006.  
This requires all those individuals, firms, contractors, consultants, etc., contracting with 
the County to execute the Contractor Affidavit and Agreement.  If subcontractors are 
engaged, they are required to execute the Subcontractor Affidavit.  These affidavits are 
available to download from the Douglas County Purchasing Department website, located 
at www.celebratedouglascounty.com, or may be attached for your convenience in 
compliance with this requirement.  
 
DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
 
20. The jurisdiction and venue of any dispute arising out of this agreement shall lie with 
in the Superior Court of Douglas County, Georgia, and the governing law shall be the 
law of the state of Georgia. 

http://www.celebratedouglascounty.com/

